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INDEPENDENT AUDITORS’ REPORT

The Board of Trustees 
U.C. San Diego Foundation

In our opinion, the accompanying statements of net assets and the related statements of revenues, expenses and changes in net assets 
and of cash flows present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of the U.C. San Diego Foundation (the “Foundation”) at 
June 30, 2010 and 2009, and the changes in its financial position and its cash flows for the years then ended in conformity with account-
ing principles generally accepted in the United States of America.  These financial statements are the responsibility of the Foundation’s 
management.  Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements based on our audits.  We conducted our audits of 
these statements in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America.  Those standards require that 
we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are free of material misstatement.  
An audit includes examining, on a test basis, evidence supporting the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements, assessing the 
accounting principles used and significant estimates made by management, and evaluating the overall financial statement presentation.  
We believe that our audits provide a reasonable basis for our opinion.

The Management’s Discussion and Analysis on pages 2 through 5 is not a required part of the basic financial statements but is supple-
mentary information required by the Governmental Accounting Standards Board.  We have applied certain limited procedures, which 
consist principally of inquiries of management regarding the methods of measurement and presentation of the required supplementary 
information.  However, we did not audit the information and express no opinion on it.

September 16, 2010

PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP
350 South Grand Avenue
Los Angeles CA 90071
Telephone (213) 356 6000
Facsimile (813) 637 4444
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The U.C. San Diego Foundation (“Foundation”) was established in 
1972 to encourage financial support through charitable gifts for the 
benefit of the University of California, San Diego (“UCSD”) cam-
pus.  The Foundation is governed by a Board of Trustees comprised 
of the campus’ closest alumni, friends, and community members.  
Gifts are also made to UCSD through The Regents of the Univer-
sity of California and are not included in these statements. 

The following discussion and analysis presents an overview of 
the Foundation’s financial performance for the fiscal year ended 
June 30, 2010, with selected comparative information for the years 
ended June 30, 2009 and 2008.  This discussion and analysis has 
been prepared by management and should be read in conjunction 
with and is qualified in its entirety by the accompanying audited 
consolidated financial statements and footnotes.

FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS

In fiscal year 2010 the overall state of the economy improved, 
providing an increase in charitable giving revenue and a reversal 
of some of the investment losses incurred in the prior two fis-
cal years.  During fiscal 2010, there was a positive return on the 
Foundation’s endowment portfolio of 12.7%   Overall, the Founda-
tion’s net assets, which represent the excess of total assets over 
liabilities, increased by $37.9 million to $455 million as of June 30, 
2010, primarily the result of the positive investment returns.  Total 
assets increased by 9% to approximately $473.6 million and total 
liabilities decreased by 2% to $18.6 million as of June 30, 2010.

The Foundation’s revenue in the form of donor contributions 
totaled $39.9 million during fiscal year 2010, a 23% increase as 
compared to fiscal year 2009.  To support campus initiatives, the 
Foundation’s expenditures in the form of grants to the campus 
increased by 5% to $52.1 million during fiscal year 2010 over fiscal 
year 2009.    The combination resulted in an operating loss of $12.2 
million for fiscal year 2010 as compared to an operating loss of 
$17.3 million in fiscal year.  Due to the positive investment returns 

CONDENSED STATEMENTS OF NET ASSETS (in thousands)

June 30

 2010 2009 2008

Assets 
Current assets  $ 79,868 17%  $ 82,934 19%  $ 82,551 16%
Noncurrent assets   393,757 83%  353,180 81%  438,205 84%

 Total assets   473,625  100%   436,114 100%   520,756 100%

Liabilities 
Current liabilities   3,681  20%   3,166  17%   4,249  18%
Noncurrent liabilities   14,929  80%   15,813 83%   19,719 82%

 Total liabilities   18,610  100%   18,979 100%  23,968 100%

 Total net assets $  455,015  $ 417,135   $ 496,788

in fiscal year 2010, the Foundation had non-operating income of 
$39.6 million.  Other income in the form of additions to permanent 
endowments totaled $10.5 million.

PRESENTATION AND USING THIS REPORT

This annual report consists of a series of financial statements 
prepared in accordance with pronouncements issued by the Gov-
ernmental Accounting Standards Board using the accrual basis of 
accounting.  These statements focus the reader of the financial re-
ports on the organization’s overall financial condition, and changes 
in net assets and cash flows, taken as a whole.  

One of the most important questions asked about the U.C. San 
Diego Foundation’s finances is whether or not the Foundation 
is better or worse off as a result of the year’s activities.  The keys 
to understanding this question are the Statements of Net Assets, 
Statements of Revenues, Expenses and Changes in Net Assets, and 
the Statements of Cash Flows.  These statements present financial 
information in a form similar to that used by private sector  
companies.  The Foundation’s net assets (the difference between  
assets and liabilities), are one indicator of the Foundation’s 
financial health, when considered in combination with other non-
financial information.  

The Statements of Net Assets includes all assets and liabilities.  
The Statements of Revenues, Expenses and Changes in Net Assets 
report the revenues earned and the expenses incurred during the 
year as either operating or non-operating.  Incoming gifts and 
grants made to the campus are reported as operating revenue and 
expense, respectively, and investment results are reported as non-
operating income or expense.  

Another way to assess the financial health of the Foundation is to 
look at the Statements of Cash Flows. They provide relevant infor-
mation about the sources and uses of cash during a given period.

U.C. SAN DIEGO FOUNDATION MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS  
JUNE 30, 2010, 2009 AND 2008
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The Condensed Statements of Net Assets shows the assets, liabili-
ties, and net assets for fiscal years 2010, 2009, and 2008.  As of June 
30, 2010, the Foundation’s total assets increased by $37.5 million 
or 9% to $473.6 million, up from $436.1 million at June 30, 2009, 
but still a decline from $520.8 million in 2008.  Current assets 
decreased by $3.1 million to $79.9 million and represented 17% of 
total assets versus 19% in 2009 and 16% in 2008.  Current assets 
consist primarily of cash, short-term investments and pledges 
receivable due within one year.   

Noncurrent assets increased by $40.6 million during fiscal year 
2010 and comprised 83% of total assets, versus 81% in 2009 and 
84% in 2008.  Noncurrent assets consist primarily of long-term 
investments of endowment principal, as well as life income funds, 
and pledges receivable due after one year.  

In fiscal year 2010, the Foundation’s total liabilities decreased by 
$369,000.  Current liabilities increased in fiscal year 2010 by ap-
proximately $515,000.  Current liabilities are comprised primar-
ily of amounts payable to the campus for grants and transfers as 
of year end, and the current portion of liabilities to trust and life 
income beneficiaries.  

Non-current liabilities decreased approximately $884,000 or 6% 
as of June 30, 2010 from fiscal year 2009. Non-current liabilities 
are comprised primarily of the long term portion of the calculated 
estimated liability due to life income annuitants. 

CONDENSED STATEMENTS OF REVENUES, 
EXPENSES, AND CHANGES IN NET ASSETS 
(in thousands)

 

The Condensed Statements of Revenues, Expenses and Changes 
in Net Assets reflect operating and nonoperating revenue and 
expense, and additions to permanent endowment, for fiscal years 
2010, 2009 and 2008.  The fiscal year 2010 positive change in net 
assets reflects the overall improved state of the economy from 
fiscal year 2009. 

Operating revenue for the Foundation consists primarily of contri-
butions, which increased from fiscal year 2009 by $7.5 million, or 
23%, to $39.9 million.  The Foundation experienced a decrease in 
operating revenues of $7.6 million, or 19% and $3.2 million, or 7%, 
during fiscal year 2009 and 2008 respectively. While the economy 

Year ended June 30

   2010   2009   2008

Operating revenues $ 39,937  $ 32,409  $ 39,963
Operating expenses  (52,134 )   (49,670 )  (62,806 )

 Operating loss  (12,197 )   (17,261 )  (22,843 )

Nonoperating  
 income (expense)   39,557   (75,008 )   (5,030 )

 Income (Loss) before 
  additions to permanent  
  endowments   27,360   (92,269 )   (27,873 )

Additions to permanent  
 endowments   10,520   12,616    16,044

 Change in net assets   37,880   (79,653 )   (11,829 )
Net assets, beginning  
 of the year   417,135   496,788   508,617

Net assets, end of the year $  455,015   $  417,135  $  496,788 

had an impact on charitable giving in fiscal year 2009 and 2008, 
the Foundation typically expects some fluctuation in contribution 
revenues from year-to-year.  Contributions result from both long-
term donor cultivation and specific appeals for immediate needs, 
and are not entirely predictable.

Operating expense consists primarily of grants made to UCSD 
of the donated funds, based on the campus beneficiary needs to 
expend the funds.  The timing of grants to the campus typically 
lags the timing of the incoming contribution revenue.  For fiscal 
years 2010, 2009 and 2008 grants made to the campus exceeded 
contribution revenues, resulting in an operating loss in each year.  

Nonoperating income or loss relates primarily to the Foundation’s 
investment activities and change in the calculated liability payable 
to life beneficiaries.  During fiscal year 2010, net nonoperating 
income was $39.6 million, compared to a net nonoperating loss 
of $75.0 million in fiscal year 2009 and a net nonoperating loss of 
$5.0 million in fiscal year 2008.  The gain experienced in fiscal year 
2010 is primarily due to the rebound seen in the financial markets, 
resulting in positive returns in the Foundation’s investment port-
folios. Total return for the Foundation’s Endowment Investment 
Pool, its most significant asset pool, was 12.7% for the fiscal year 
ended June 30, 2010, compared to (20.4)% for the year ended June 
30, 2009, and (1.5)% for the year ended June 30, 2008.  

Increasing the gifts to and the value of the endowment is of signifi-
cant importance to the Foundation.  The size of the endowment 
correlates directly with providing permanent resources for the 
benefit of UCSD.  Endowed gifts received during fiscal year 2010 
were $10.5 million, compared to $12.6 million in 2009 and $16.0 
million in 2008.  

FACTORS IMPACTING FUTURE PERIODS

Factors that can significantly impact future periods include the 
state of the overall economy and the financial markets.  Both 
factors impact charitable giving and the latter affects the value of 
investments.  The Board of Trustees of the Foundation monitors 
the status of the economy, and its impact on overall giving, pledges 
receivable, and the investment pools.

Given the significant declines in support from the State of Cali-
fornia over the last decade to the University of California, private 
support is an increasingly important component of revenue.  The 
Foundation anticipates a higher rate of use of Foundation held 
funds in the future, in the form of grants to the campus, as a result 
of decreased resources provided by the State.
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U.C. SAN DIEGO FOUNDATION STATEMENTS OF NET ASSETS  
JUNE 30, 2010 AND 2009

   2010  2009
Assets
Current assets
 Cash and cash equivalents  $  980,249 $  3,023,629
 Short-term investments   73,421,641  72,437,541
 Pledges receivable, net of allowance for  
  uncollectible receivables of $73,514 and $88,958  
  in 2010 and 2009, respectively   5,297,888   7,027,658
 Other assets   168,140   445,460

  Total current assets   79,867,918   82,934,288

Noncurrent assets
 Investments   356,866,257   313,738,104
 Pledges receivable, net of allowance for uncollectible  
  receivables of $579,740 and $770,490, and discount  
  of $20,842,548 and $22,934,015 in 2010 and  
  2009, respectively   35,561,729   37,934,711
 Other assets   1,328,794   1,507,114

  Total noncurrent assets   393,756,780   353,179,929

  Total assets   473,624,698   436,114,217

Liabilities and Net Assets
Current liabilities
 Accounts payable   1,249,889   757,894
 Agency funds   123,304   149,748
 Liabilities to life beneficiaries   2,308,396   2,259,031

  Total current liabilities   3,681,589   3,166,673

Noncurrent liabilities
 Liabilities to life beneficiaries   14,928,462   15,812,965

  Total noncurrent liabilities   14,928,462   15,812,965

  Total liabilities   18,610,051   18,979,638

Net assets
 Restricted
  Nonexpendable
   Endowments corpus   254,219,061   230,998,671
   Trusts and other life income funds   3,862,356   3,167,372
  Expendable
   Endowment income and net appreciation   66,857,759   58,360,489
   Annuity and life income funds   5,104,246   4,988,940
   Funds functioning as endowments   10,649,757   10,496,557
   Restricted gift funds   110,327,290   105,879,094
 Unrestricted   3,994,178   3,243,456

  Total net assets  $  455,014,647  $  417,134,579

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
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   2010  2009
Operating revenues
Contributions (net of allowance expense of $279,159 
 and $1,472,605 in 2010 and 2009, respectively)  $  39,937,127  $  32,408,726

  Total operating revenues   39,937,127   32,408,726

Operating expenses
Grants to campus for programs   (52,117,566 )   (49,641,241 )
Administrative and other operating expenses   (16,534 )   (29,146 )

  Total operating expenses   (52,134,100 )   (49,670,387 )

  Operating loss   (12,196,973 )   (17,261,661 )

Nonoperating income (expense)
Investment income, net   7,352,822    10,236,159
Change in fair value of investments   31,352,158    (82,757,448 )
Change in calculated value of liabilities to life beneficiaries   832,078    (2,612,823 )
Other nonoperating income   20,123    126,304

  Total nonoperating income (expense)   39,557,181    (75,007,808 )

  Income (loss) before additions to  
   permanent endowments   27,360,208    (92,269,469 )
Additions to permanent endowments   10,519,860    12,615,609

  Increase/(decrease) in net assets   37,880,068    (79,653,860 )
Net assets, beginning of the year   417,134,579    496,788,439

Net assets, end of the year  $  455,014,647   $  417,134,579

U.C. SAN DIEGO FOUNDATION STATEMENTS OF REVENUES,  
EXPENSES AND CHANGES IN NET ASSETS  
YEARS ENDED JUNE 30, 2010 AND 2009

U.C. SAN DIEGO FOUNDATION STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS  
YEARS ENDED JUNE 30, 2010 AND 2009

   2010  2009
Cash flows from operating activities
 Receipts from contributions  $  36,086,015   $  32,143,203
 Payments to campus   (46,060,207 )   (44,356,367 )
 Other payments, net   (7,300,832 )   (7,245,412 )

  Net cash used in operating activities   (17,275,024 )   (19,458,576 )

Cash flows from non-capital financing activities
 Private gifts for permanent endowments   9,913,688    12,001,702

  Net cash provided by noncapital financing activities   9,913,688    12,001,702

Cash flows from investing activities
 Proceeds from sale and maturities of investments   45,945,259    51,943,976
 Purchases of investments   (47,577,385 )   (53,917,017 )
 Investment income, net of investment expense   6,950,082    9,961,752

  Net cash provided by investing activities   5,317,956    7,988,711

  Net (decrease) increase in cash and cash equivalents   (2,043,380 )   531,837
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of the year   3,023,629    2,491,792

Cash and cash equivalents, end of year  $  980,249   $  3,023,629

Reconciliation of operating income to net cash used  
 in operating activities
 Operating loss  $ (12,196,973 )  $ (17,261,661 )
 Adjustments to reconcile operating loss to net cash
  used by operating activities
   Noncash gifts   (7,953,865 )   (1,100,174 )
   Allowance on pledges   (206,194 )   (668,050 )
   Changes in operating assets and liabilities
    Pledges receivable, net   4,308,947    1,502,701
    Accounts payable   271,713    (941,886 )
    Liabilities to life beneficiaries   (1,498,652 )   (989,506 )

  Net cash used in operating activities  $ (17,275,024 )  $ (19,458,576 )

Supplemental noncash investing activities disclosure
Stock gifts - Current Expendable  $  7,550,960   $  977,873
Stock gifts - Endowed  $  307,987   $  375,711

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
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U.C. SAN DIEGO FOUNDATION NOTES 
TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
JUNE 30, 2010 AND 2009

1. Organization

The U.C. San Diego Foundation (the “Foundation”) was 
formed in 1972 as a California nonprofit corporation and is 
governed by a forty member Board of Trustees.  The primary 
purpose of the Foundation is to encourage and manage chari-
table donations to provide financial support for the Univer-
sity of California, San Diego (“UCSD”).  As a public charity, 
the Foundation accepts donations to enhance the campus’ 
teaching, research, and public service programs, as well  
as to support capital projects and other related  
campus improvements.  

UCSD provides the facilities and personnel for the operation 
and administration of the Foundation.  The Foundation is 
subject to the policies and procedures of the Regents of the 
University of California (“The Regents”).  Per the University 
of California Policy and Administrative Guidelines for Cam-
pus Foundations, the Foundation’s primary expenditures 
are grants made to UCSD, which assumes responsibility for 
actual disbursements, in compliance with donor restrictions 
on gifts.  

Oversight by the University of California

The Foundation is subject to the policies and procedures of 
The Regents.  All contributions to the Foundation ultimately 
benefit UCSD.  Accordingly, the Foundation is considered a 
governmental not for profit organization subject to reporting 
under the GASB, and as a result is reported as a component 
unit of the campus and The Regents.  The Regents estab-
lished a Policy and Administrative Guidelines for Campus 
Foundations, which requires that the Foundation transfer 
contributed expendable funds and endowment spending to 
The Regents for ultimate expenditure.  Contributions that 
are made directly to The Regents for the benefit of UCSD are 
not recorded by the Foundation and are not reflected in the 
accompanying financial statements; they are reflected in the 
financial statements of the University.

2. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies

A summary of the significant accounting policies applied in 
preparation of the accompanying financial statements are 
presented below:

Basis of Accounting

The financial statements are prepared using the economic re-
source measurement focus and the accrual basis of account-
ing in accordance with the accounting principles generally 
accepted in the United States of America as promulgated by 
the Governmental Accounting Standards Board (“GASB”).  
Revenues are recorded when earned and expenses are 
recorded when a liability is incurred, regardless of the timing 
of related cash flows.  The effects of inter-fund activities have 
been eliminated from the Foundation’s financial statements.

Classification of Current and Noncurrent Assets and Liabilities

The Foundation considers assets to be current if, as part of 
its normal business operations, they are held as, or can be 
converted to, cash and be available for operating needs or 
payment of current liabilities within 12 months of the state-
ment of net assets date.  Similarly, liabilities are considered 
to be current if they can be expected, as part of the normal 
Foundation business operations, to be due and paid within 
12 months of the statement of net assets date.  All other assets 
and liabilities are considered to be noncurrent.

Investments

Investments are carried at fair value.  The basis of determin-
ing the fair value of investments is the readily determinable 
sales price or current exchange rate of the investments based 
on prices or quotations for over-the-counter markets. In the 
case of commingled funds, the fair value is determined as the 
number of units held in the fund multiplied by the price per 
unit share as quoted.  Alternative investments, which include 
private equity, absolute return, and real estate, are valued as 
reported by the respective fund managers.  These invest-
ments are not readily marketable and their estimated value 
is subject to uncertainty.  Therefore the estimated value may 
differ from the value that would have been used had a ready 
market for such investments existed.

Pledges Receivable

Pledges receivable are written unconditional promises to 
make future gifts.  Pledges meeting the time requirements 
specified by GASB Statement No. 33 are included in the 
financial statements as pledges receivable and recognized as 
revenue.  Pledges receivable scheduled for collection within 
the next fiscal year are recorded as current assets.  Pledge 
payments extending beyond one year are discounted to 
recognize the present value of the expected future cash flows. 
In subsequent years, this discount is accreted and recorded 
as additional contribution revenue in accordance with donor 
imposed restrictions, if any.  In addition, an allowance for 
uncollectible pledges is recorded based on management’s as-
sessment of collectability of outstanding pledges.

Conditional pledges, which depend on the occurrence of 
uncertain or specified future events, such as matching gifts 
from other donors, are recognized when the eligibility 
requirements are substantially met.  Endowment pledges are 
recognized as additions to permanent endowments at the 
time payments are received as specified by GASB Statement 
No. 33.

Donated Property

Donations of securities, real estate and other nonmonetary 
items are recorded at their fair market value at the date  
of gift.  

Liabilities to Life Beneficiaries

The liabilities for payments to life beneficiaries are calculated 
and recorded in the financial statements using recent life 
expectancy tables and certain other estimates in computing a 
present value of the liability. All revenue and expenses associ-
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ated with life income funds are reflected as part of the change 
in the calculated value of trust and other life income li-
abilities. Upon the death of the life beneficiaries or at the end 
of the trust term, the Charitable Remainder Trust (“trust”) 
or Charitable Gift Annuity (“CGA”) contract is terminated, 
and the remaining assets are transferred to the appropriate 
Foundation fund.

Net Assets

The Foundation’s net assets are classified into the following 
net asset categories:

Restricted – nonexpendable net assets are subject to externally 
imposed conditions that the Foundation will retain them 
in perpetuity.  Net assets in this category are comprised of 
the corpus of true-donor-designated endowed funds and 
balances from life income funds that will ultimately be desig-
nated as endowed funds upon maturity, as well as permanent 
additions to corpus as designated by donors or by administra-
tive action.  To the extent that the market value of the corpus 
is below its historical cost, the decrease is recorded in this 
category on the statement of net assets.

Restricted – expendable net assets relate to contributions des-
ignated by the donors for use by particular programs or for 
specific purposes or functions of the University. These net as-
sets include net accumulated appreciation on the endowment 
funds, net accumulated endowment spending allocations, 
balances from life income funds that will be designated as 
restricted expendable, funds functioning as endowments, and 
restricted expendable funds.

Unrestricted net assets are net assets of the Foundation that 
are not subject to donor-imposed restrictions.

Revenue and Expenses

Contributions are recognized as operating revenues in the 
period received or pledged.  Contributions to the Foundation 
are recorded at fair value when the eligibility requirements 
established by the donor have been satisfied.  Eligibility re-
quirements for recognition of pledges receivable are satisfied 
when the Foundation can comply with both the purpose and 
time requirements imposed by donors.   It is at this time that 
the associated contribution revenue and allowance expense 
is recognized.   For endowed pledges, the purpose require-
ment (invest the principal) and the time requirement (hold 
intact in perpetuity) cannot be met until the gift is actually 
received.  Therefore, pledges related to endowed funds are 
not recorded or recognized as assets or gift income until pay-
ments are actually received.

Operating expenses consist primarily of transfers to campus 
of gift funds to be expended for the purpose given.

Nonoperating activities include net income and changes in 
fair value of the Foundation’s investments.  The change in the 
fair value of investments represents the difference between 
the fair value of investments at the beginning of the fiscal 
year and the end of the fiscal year, taking into consideration 
investment purchases, sales, and redemptions.  The calcula-
tion of realized gains and losses on the sale of investments is 
independent of the calculation of the net change in the fair 

value of investments.  Realized gains and losses on invest-
ments that had been held more than one fiscal year and were 
sold in the current year are included as a change in the fair 
value of investments reported in the current year and include 
transactions arising from sale of contributed assets and liqui-
dation of investment accounts during the year.  

Gifts for permanent endowment purposes are classified as 
Additions to Permanent Endowments.

Endowments and Endowment Payout Policy

The Foundation’s endowed funds are managed in a unitized 
investment pool in accordance with the Foundation’s Board-
approved Endowment Investment and Spending Policies and 
Guidelines.  Transactions within each individual endowment 
in the pool are based on the unit market value at the end of 
the month during which the transaction takes place.  Invest-
ment decisions are based on a long term investment strategy 
intended to preserve investment capital and its purchasing 
power, meet payout requirements, and to maximize the 
endowment portfolio’s long-term total return. 

For the first six months of the fiscal year 2009, and in prior 
years, the Foundation followed the then governing Cali-
fornia law, the Uniform Management Institutional Funds 
Act (“UMIFA”).  Effective January 1, 2009, the Foundation 
Board adopted the new California law, the Uniform Prudent 
Management of Institutional Funds Act (“UPMIFA”).  Both 
Acts provide statutory guidance for management, investment 
and expenditures of endowed funds.  UMIFA distinguished 
between original corpus, and income and capital apprecia-
tion, and payout was limited to use of capital appreciation 
and income.  For endowment funds with a fair value that was 
less than corpus, referred to as “underwater funds,” payout 
is limited to actual cash income earned.  UPMIFA eliminates 
these distinctions, and permits all endowed funds to receive 
payout as deemed prudent by the Board without regard to the 
source of the payout.

The Foundation Board establishes the endowment payout 
rate annually, giving prudent consideration to returns, 
future capital market assumptions, inflation, other market 
conditions, and the budgetary needs of the endowment fund 
holders.  The rate for fiscal year 2010 was 3.75% with 0.40% 
of that used to recover endowment administration costs.  
Endowment payout is calculated by multiplying the number 
of units owned by each endowment in the pool by the payout 
rate and the five year average smoothing component.  Payout 
is distributed to the individual endowment funds monthly 
based on average units held by the endowment.

Charitable Remainder Trusts and Charitable Gift Annuities

The Foundation was the trustee and sole beneficiary of 14 
irrevocable charitable remainder trusts and 1 lead trust 
entered into with 15 separate donors as of June 30, 2010, as 
compared to 15 irrevocable charitable remainder trusts and 1 
lead trust entered into with 16 separate donors as of June 30, 
2009.  Each trust is a separate legal entity from the Founda-
tion, and liability for trust payments to the life beneficiaries 
is limited to the assets of each trust.  Beneficiaries receive 
payments as specified in the trust agreements.
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The Foundation is licensed by the State of California Depart-
ment of Insurance as a Grants and Annuities Society, and as 
such, may issue charitable gift annuity contracts (“CGAs”).  
CGAs are planned giving vehicles through which donors gift 
assets in exchange for fixed annuity payments over the life 
time of the annuitant(s).  Assets contributed are separately 
invested and are used to fund the payments to the annuitants.  
As of June 30, 2010 and 2009, the Foundation had 133 con-
tracts outstanding with 68 separate donors and 131 contracts 
outstanding with 61 separate donors, respectively.  Liability 
for payments to life income beneficiaries under CGA con-
tracts is not limited to the CGA pool of assets, but is a liability 
of the Foundation itself.

The associated liability for these payments is recorded in the 
financial statements using recent life expectancy tables and 
certain other estimates in computing a present value of the li-
ability.  All revenue and expenses associated with life income 
funds are reflected as part of the change in the calculated 
value of trust and other life income liabilities.  Upon the 
death of the life beneficiaries or at the end of the trust term, 
the trust or CGA contract is terminated, and the remaining 
assets are transferred to the appropriate Foundation fund 
and made available for the UCSD programs designated by  
the donor(s).

Agency Affiliation with UCSD Alumni Association

The Foundation held and invested funds under an agency 
relationship with the UCSD Alumni Association.  The UCSD 
Alumni Association is a legally separate 501(c)(3) support 
group organized to support various UCSD activities primarily 
for UCSD alumni.  The Foundation, as the financial fiduciary 
for these funds, reflects this balance on the financial state-
ments as a current liability.  The corresponding assets are 
included in investments.  The Alumni Association’s funds 
totaled approximately $123,000 and $150,000 at June 30, 
2010 and 2009, respectively.

Income Taxes

The Foundation is an organization exempt from taxation 
under Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code and 
Section 23701d of the California Revenue and Taxation Code 
and is generally not subject to federal or state income taxes.

Use of Estimates

The preparation of financial statements in accordance with 
accounting principles generally accepted in the United States 
of America requires management to make estimates and 
assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and 
liabilities, disclosed contingent assets, and liabilities at the 
date of the financial statements, and reported amounts of 
support and revenue and disbursements and expenses during 
the reporting period.  Actual results could differ from  
those estimates.

Reclassifications 

Certain activities from the prior year’s amounts have been 
reclassified to conform to the current year presentation on 
the statements of revenue, expenditure and changes in net 
assets.  In fiscal year 2009, $2.5 million of endowment cost 

recovery and interest transferred to the campus were netted 
against investment income and are now presented as grants 
to campus for programs.  

On the statements of cash flows, prior year amounts have 
been reclassified to conform with the current year presenta-
tion and have a $200,000 decrease on the cash flows provided 
by operating activities and a $200,000 increase on the cash 
flows provided by noncapital financing activities.

Neither adjustment has any effect on the previously reported 
net assets.

3. Cash, Cash Equivalents, and Investments

In accordance with GASB Statement No. 40, Deposit and 
Investment Risk Disclosures, the Foundation’s investments 
are reported by investment type at market value in the table 
below.  GASB 40 also requires the disclosure of various types 
of investment risks based on the type of investment, as well  
as stated policies adopted by the Foundation to manage  
those risks.
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Cash, cash equivalents, and investments consist of the following as of June 30, 2010 and 2009 
(in thousands):

    2010    2009
Cash and cash equivalents
 Commercial banks and money market funds  $  524   $  1,042
 University of California Short-Term Investment Pool   456    1,982

   Total cash and cash equivalents   980    3,024

Investments
 Equity securities – domestic   1,469    1,395
 Fixed income securities
  U.S. Treasury notes   2,617    2,828
 Other U.S. dollar denominated
  U.S. agencies – asset-backed securities   1,773    1,766
  Supranational/foreign   723    675
 Commingled funds
  Balanced funds   236,315    206,816
  Absolute return   13,020    15,658
  Private equity   7,158    5,258
  U.S. equity funds   44,928    46,538
  Non-U.S. equity funds   16,939    12,672
  Real estate   15,114    12,404
  U.S. bond funds   17,239    7,072
  Money market funds   72,101    72,214
 Other
  Real estate   855    855
  Other   37    25

   Total investments   430,288    386,176

   Total cash, cash equivalents, and investments  $  431,268   $  389,200

As classifed on the Statement of Net Assets
Current – cash and cash equivalents $  980   $  3,024
Current – short term investments   73,422    72,437
Noncurrent – investments   356,866    313,739

   $  431,268   $  389,200

The Foundation deposits and maintains cash in UCSD’s 
agency fund, as well as various commercial banks and bro-
kerage accounts to meet operating needs.  Excess funds are 
transferred as often as necessary to its primary investment 
accounts.

The Foundation holds significant equity, fixed income and 
alternative investments.  The largest portion of these invest-
ments relate to the Foundation’s endowment.  While the 
Foundation has several investments in external funds, the 
majority of the investment pool is held in several Univer-
sity of California managed commingled funds (“U.C. pooled 
funds”), offered to the campus foundations by the U.C. Trea-
surer’s office.  Specifically, the Foundation utilizes:

• The General Endowment Pool (“GEP”), which is a  
 balanced portfolio containing equity, fixed income  
 securities and alternative investments.  This fund  
 is used as a core investment vehicle for the Foundation’s  
 endowed contributions;

• The U.C. Absolute Return Pool, two Private Equity  
 Vintage Year Portfolios, and a Vintage Year Real  
 Estate Portfolio;

• The Short  Term Investment Pool (“STIP”), which is a  
 money market portfolio, serves as the Foundation’s core  
 investment vehicle for expendable contributions. 

The Foundation also utilizes investment funds that were 
created by the U.C. Treasurer’s Office and held in custody 

accounts at State Street Global Advisors for its trusts and 
charitable gift annuity program.  They are:  

• The Russell 3000 Tobacco Free Index, a U.S. equity fund  
 comprised of stocks in the Russell 3000 index,  
 excluding tobacco companies;

• The EAFE Index, a non-U.S. equity fund, comprised  
 of the Morgan Stanley Capital Europe, Asia, Far East  
 (“EAFE”) Index plus Canada, excluding U.S.;

• The Fixed Income Pool, a U.S. bond portfolio made up of  
 U.S. government securities and mortgage-backed and  
 U.S. corporate bonds.  

The Russell 3000 Tobacco Free Index and the EAFE Index 
funds are managed by State Street Global Advisors while 
the Fixed Income Pool is managed by the Treasurer of the 
University of California.

Investment Performance

The components of the change in fair value of investments 
(in thousands) are as follows

      2010   2009
Change in unrealized appreciation  
 (depreciation) on investments    $  33,205  $  (84,377 )
Realized (loss) gain on investments, net  (1,853 )   1,620

Change in fair value of investments    $  31,352  $  (82,757 )
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      2010   2009
Fixed-income securities
U.S. government guaranteed    $  2,617  $  2,828
U.S. agencies      1,773   1,766
Supranational/foreign      723   675

      5,113   5,269

Commingled funds
U.S. bond funds      17,239   7,072
Money market funds      72,101   72,214

      89,340   79,286

 Total fixed-income securities    $  94,453  $  84,555

The Foundation’s net yield on the current use investment 
pool for the year ended June 30, 2010 was 2.7%, as compared 
to 3.6% as of June 30, 2009.  The net return on the Founda-
tion’s endowment pool for the year ended June 30, 2010 was 
12.7%, as compared to (20.4)% for June 30, 2009.

Investment Risk Factors

There are many factors that can affect the value of invest-
ments.  Some, such as custodial risk, concentration of credit 
risk, and foreign currency risk may affect both equity and 
fixed income securities.  Equity securities respond to such 
factors as economic conditions, individual company earnings 
performance, and market liquidity, while fixed income securi-
ties are particularly sensitive to credit risks and changes in 
interest rates.  The Foundation has established investment 
policies to provide the basis for the management of a prudent 
investment program appropriate to the particular fund type.

Credit Risk

Fixed income securities are subject to credit risk, which is the 
risk that a bond issuer will fail to pay interest or principal in 
a timely manner, or that negative perceptions of the issuer’s 
ability to make these payments will cause prices to decline.  
Certain fixed income securities, including obligations of the 
U.S. government or those explicitly guaranteed by the U.S. 
government, are considered to have little or no credit risk.  
The Foundation maintains policies to manage credit risk 
which include requiring minimum credit ratings issued by 
nationally recognized rating organizations. 

The Foundation’s investment in the University’s STIP and 
High Income Pool (“HIP”) is considered to be an investment 
in an external investment pool and are “unrated.” Similarly, 
the Fixed Income Pool, managed by the Treasurer of the Re-
gents, is an external commingled pool and is also “unrated.” 

The Foundation holds individual bonds in its charitable 
gift annuity reserve program.  To mitigate credit risk in this 
portfolio, the Foundation’s investment policy allows only 
the purchase of U.S.  Treasuries of any maturity and up to 
100% of the reserve account will be invested in US Treasury 
and US government agency fixed income.

The credit risk profile for fixed income securities at June 30, 
2010 and 2009 is as follows (in thousands):

Custodial Credit Risk – Deposits and Investments

Custodial credit risk is the risk that in the event of the failure 
of the custodian, the Foundation’s investments may not  
be recovered.  

The Foundation Board has chosen to primarily use the 
various pooled investment vehicles managed by the U.C. 
Regents’ Treasurer as core investments for the endowment 
and expendable funds, and for its trusts.  These pools are 
considered to be investments in external pools and are not 
exposed to custodial credit risk because their existence is not 
evidenced by securities that exist in physical or book entry 
form.  Similarly, the investment accounts held at State Street 
Global Advisors are also externally managed pools, and the 
assets are held in custody or trust and would not be available 
to State Street’s creditors because they are excluded from the 
assets of the custodian.

It is the policy of the Foundation that all other direct invest-
ments made by the Foundation be held in custodial accounts, 
and the securities are registered solely in the name of the 
Foundation.  All investments are transacted with nation-
ally reputable brokerage firms, offering protection by the 
Securities Investor Protection Corporation.  For the Founda-
tion’s Charitable Gift Annuity Portfolio, as required under 
the California Insurance Code Section 11520-11524, assets 
constituting the reserve investments are segregated from the 
other assets of the Foundation in a custodial trust account.  
Additionally, all of the investments in the CGA portfolio are 
issued, registered or held in the name of the Foundation by its 
custodian bank as an agent for the Foundation.  Investments 
in money market funds represent an ownership interest that 
does not exist in physical form.  

The Foundation minimizes cash balances by sweeping avail-
able balances into investment accounts on a regular basis.  
The majority of the cash balance not invested is maintained 
in The Regents’ STIP fund, managed by the Treasurer of The 
Regents.  STIP in the cash equivalent category is considered 
to be an external investment pool and therefore is not subject 
to deposit custodial credit risk.  Remaining cash is main-
tained in accounts that are established as segregated trusts, 
protected against any creditors of the bank, and in money 
market mutual funds.  Although they are not insured and 
are uncollateralized, these accounts are held in the name of 
the Foundation.  Accounts may also be maintained at FDIC 
insured banking institutions up to the insured level.  There 
is no custodial credit risk or foreign currency risk associated 
with balances maintained at the banks’ trust departments 
and investment in the STIP.  The Foundation’s policy is to 
limit all cash accounts to be 1) held in a FDIC insured bank 
account with the Foundation as the legal account holder, 
and maintains balances under the $250,000 FDIC insurance 
level, 2) in a separate custodial trust account and where the 
Foundation’s assets are not available to the creditors of the 
bank, 3) in an agency cash sweep account with the Univer-
sity, or 4) at a credit card processor.  A certain portion of the 
balance may occasionally be exposed to custodial risk due to 
unforeseen dividends and gifts deposited at fiscal year end, 
but are rectified as soon as possible. 

There is no custodial credit risk for fixed income securities at 
June 30, 2010 and 2009.
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Concentration of Credit Risk

Concentration of credit risk is the risk of loss associated 
with a lack of diversification of having too much invested in 
a few individual issuers, thereby exposing the organization 
to greater risks resulting from adverse economic, political, 
regulatory, geographic, or credit developments.  Securities is-
sued or explicitly guaranteed by the U.S. government, mutual 
funds, external investment pools, and other pooled invest-
ments are excluded from this review.  Investments in the 
various investment pools managed by the Treasurer of The 
Regents are external investment pools and are not subject 
to concentration of credit risk.  There is no concentration of 
any single individual issuer of equity or non-U.S. government 
fixed income securities that comprise more than five percent 
of total investments.  For its other specific investments, the 
Foundation minimizes concentration of credit risk by requir-
ing no one single issuer (excluding pooled funds) represents 
more than five percent of the total assets of the Foundation.  
This, along with the diversification of the investment port-
folio minimizes the impact of potential losses from any one 
type of security or issuer. 

Interest Rate Risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the value of fixed income 
securities will decline because of rising interest rates.  The 
prices of fixed income securities with a longer time to matu-
rity tend to be more sensitive to changes in interest rates and, 
therefore, more volatile than those with shorter maturities.  
In accordance with its CGA reserve account investment pol-
icy, the Foundation monitors the weighted average maturity 
of its investment portfolio and analysis of cash flow demand.  
The operating practice is to ladder the maturities of the fixed 
income securities with staggered maturity dates from one 
to ten years and use the weighted average maturity method 
to identify and manage interest rate risk.  The Foundation 
minimizes interest rate risk by investing operating funds pri-
marily in money market mutual funds, or similar investment 
pools and limiting the balances maintained in those accounts 
in accordance with the Foundation’s  
cash requirements. 

The interest rate risk profile for fixed income securities at 
June 30, 2010 and 2009 is as follows (in thousands):

Foreign Currency Risk

Foreign currency risk is the possibility that changes in 
exchange rates between the U.S. dollar and foreign currencies 
could adversely affect a deposit or investment’s fair value.  
The Foundation, via its investment in The Regents’ STIP 
fund, has no exposure to foreign currency risk.  The Founda-
tion’s endowment asset allocation policy includes an alloca-
tion to non-U.S. equities.  This exposure is obtained through 
investment in the GEP which has an internal allocation to 
non-U.S. securities.  The Foundation also has foreign cur-
rency exposure through its investment in The Regents’ EAFE 
Index due to the foreign currency denominated investments 
in this fund.  Under the Foundation’s investment policy, there 
is no provision to purchase individual foreign denominated 
securities.

4. Endowment Payout

Calculated endowment payout for the years ended June 30, 
2010 and 2009 and the sources of payout are as follows  
(in thousands):

 FAIR VALUE  WEIGHTED AVERAGE MATURITY IN YEARS

  2010 2009  2010  2009

Fixed income securities
U.S. government guaranteed  $  2,617  $  2,828  2.49 years  2.96 years

 Total U.S. government guaranteed   2,617   2,828

Other U.S. dollar denominated
U.S. agencies – asset-backed securities   1,773   1,766  2.71 years  3.27 years
Supranational/foreign   723   675  5.19 years  5.05 years

 Total other U.S. dollar denominated   2,496   2,441

Commingled funds
U.S. bond funds Not rated   17,239   7,072
Money market funds Not rated   72,101   72,214

 Total commingled funds   89,340   79,286

 Total fixed income  $  94,453  $  84,555

      2010   2009

Calculated Payout:
Endowment payout allocation     10,632   12,719
Endowment cost recovery      1,270   1,037

     $  1 1,902  $  13,756

Sources of Payout:
Net cash earnings      4,742   7,154
Net use of accumulated gains  
 and corpus      7,160   6,602

     $  1 1,902  $  13,756

5. Commitments

As of June 30, 2010, the U.C. San Diego Foundation’s invest-
ment commitments are as follows (in thousands):

  Committed     Remaining
  Amount     Drawn   to be drawn

Regents’ Vintage Equity  
 Fund (2003 year)  $  5,000  $  3,243  $ 1,757
Regents’ Vintage Equity  
 Fund (2007 year)   10,000   3 ,880   6,120
Regents’ Real Estate  
 Fund (2007 year)   9,000   5 ,858   3,142

  $  24,000  $  12,981  $  11,019
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6. Pledges Receivable

At June 30, 2010 and 2009, unpaid pledges for expendable 
funds were restricted for the following UCSD projects (in 
thousands):

       2010   2009

Departmental support     $  23,231  $  25,066

Construction      21,134   23,878
Research      17,626   19,521
Student Support      344   271
Other      20    20

 Total gross pledges      62,355   68,756

Less allowance for uncollectible pledges  (654 )   (859 )
Less discount to present value     (20,843 )   (22,935 )

 Total unpaid pledges (net of
  allowances and discounts)    $  40,858  $  44,962

These gross pledges are expected to be collected in future 
years, (in thousands) as follows:

Payments through June 30,
2011  $  5,371
2012   10,108
2013   4,559
2014  2,092
2015   1,805
Thereafter   38,420

  $  62,355

As in previous years, an allowance for uncollectible pledges 
has been established based on specifically identified pledges, 
combined with a general allowance rate.  The pledge al-
lowance rate was applied on the total undiscounted unpaid 
pledges.  Pledge payments extending beyond one year are 
discounted to recognize the present value of the future 
cash flows.  Pledges recorded during fiscal year 2010 were 
discounted at 2.7%.  Rates used for 2009, 2008, 2007 and 
2006 and earlier were 3.6%, 4.7%, 5% and 4%, respectively.  
The discount rates will be applied for the life of the pledge.  
Pledges receivable from thirteen donors and seventeen 
donors accounted for approximately 93% and 94% of the 
gross pledges receivable balance at June 30, 2010 and 2009, 
respectively.

Additionally, the Foundation has secured a $70 million 
conditional pledge from a related party. Consistent with 
accounting policies, this pledge will be recognized when the 
conditions are substantially met. 

7. Grants to Campus for Programs

The primary purpose of the Foundation is to receive dona-
tions for the support of U.C. San Diego. During the year ended 
June 30, 2010 and 2009, the Foundation made transfers to 
the campus in compliance with donor restrictions for the 
purposes noted below (in thousands). 120 areas of the cam-
pus were the beneficiaries of these transfers in 2010.

8. Related Party Transactions

During the year ended June 30, 2010 and 2009, approxi-
mately $12.5 million and $6.5 million in outright cash gifts (or 
approximately 25% and 14% of total contributions and addi-
tions to permanent endowments), respectively, were received 
from members of the Board and Board-affiliated corporations 
and organizations.  Approximately $28.8 million and $30.3 
million in pledges receivable (or approximately 46% and 44% 
of total gross pledges receivable) are from members of the 
Board and Board-affiliated organizations as of June 30, 2010 
and 2009, respectively.

      2010   2009

Capital Project Construction    $  1 1,729  $  5,244
General Departmental Support     17,362   21,573
Research and Related Faculty Support   12,714   13,162
Student Aid (undergraduate  
 and graduate)      4,513   3,528
Administrative Fees on Contributions  
 Remitted to Campus      2,470   1,678
Administrative Fees on Endowments  
 Remitted to Campus      1,380   1,128
Interest Earnings Granted to Campus    1,867   2,527
Grants to Other Areas of Campus     83   801

     $  52,118  $  49,641


